
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS 

 

LOK SABHA  

STARRED QUESTION NO. 372 

ANSWERED ON 19
TH

 MARCH, 2020 

 

DISTANCE-BASED CRITERIA FOR TOLL PLAZAS ON NHS 

 

*372. SHRI SADASHIV KISAN LOKHANDE: 

 SHRI MAHABALI SINGH: 

  

Will the Minister of ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS 

lM+d ifjogu vkSj jktekxZ ea=h 

be pleased to state: 

(a)  whether  the  National  Highways  Fee (Determination  of  Rates  and  Collection)  Rules,  2008 

have been amended  for enabling/allowing  setting up of another toll plaza within a distance of forty 

kilometres on National Highways (NHs); 

(b)  whether  the  Government  has  allowed concessionaire to collect more money as a result thereof; 

(c)  if  so,  the  reaction  of  the  Government  in  this regard; 

(d) the corrective steps taken by the Government in this  regard;  and 

(e)  the  details  of  additional  toll  plazas  currently operating  across  the  country  within  a  distance  

of  forty kilometres of a toll plaza, location-wise? 

ANSWER 

THE MINISTER OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS 

(SHRI NITIN JAIRAM GADKARI) 

 

(a) to (e)  A Statement is laid on the Table of the House. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

STATEMENT 

 

STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) TO (e) OF LOK SABHA STARRED 

QUESTION NO. 372 FOR ANSWER ON 19.03.2020 ASKED BY SHRI SADASHIV KISAN 

LOKHANDE AND SHRI MAHABALI SINGH REGARDING DISTANCE-BASED CRITERIA 

FOR TOLL PLAZAS ON NHS 

-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

(a) to(d) As per Rule 8(2) of the National Highways Fee (Determination of Rates and Collection) 

Rules, 2008 –“ any other fee plaza on the same section of national highway and in the same direction 

shall not be established within a distance of sixty kilometers; 

 Provided that where the executing authority deems necessary, it may for reasons to be 

recorded in writing, establish or allow the concessionaire to establish another fee plaza within a 

distance of sixty kilometers; 

 Provided further that a fee plaza may be established within a distance of sixty kilometers from 

another fee plaza if such fee plaza is for collection of fee for a permanent bridge, bypass or tunnel.” 

(e) The details  of  fee  plazas  under National Highways Authority of India (NHAI) operating  across  

the  country  within  a  distance  of  forty kilometres from adjoining fee plaza are at Annexure. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

ANNEXURE 

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (e) OF LOK SABHA STARRED QUESTION 

NO. 372 FOR ANSWER ON 19.03.2020 ASKED BY SHRI SADASHIV KISAN LOKHANDE 

AND SHRI MAHABALI SINGH REGARDING DISTANCE-BASED CRITERIA FOR TOLL 

PLAZAS ON NHS 

-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

Sl. 

no. 
Name of State Stretch 

Name of Fee Plaza along with 

chainage and NH 

1 Telangana 

Kadtal Km.278.000 to Armoor to 

Km.308.00 on Nagpur – Hyderabad 

Section of NH-44 under PIU Nirmal 

Gamjal @ Km.281.200 on NH-

44 

2 

Maharashtra 

4 Laning MP/Maharashtra Border- 

Dhule Section of NH-3 From Km 

168.500 to Km. 265.000 in the State of 

Maharashtra 

 

At Km. 244.500 near Songir 

village 

3 
At Km. 205.000 near Shirpur 

village 

4 

Dhule-Pimpalgaon section of NH-3 

Laling(Km 268.600) on NH-3 

(New NH-60) 

5 

Chandwad 

(Km 356.728) on NH-3(New 

NH-60) 

6 
Pimpalgaon-Nashik-Gonde section of 

NH-3 

Pimpalgaon (B), Km 390.450 

on NH-3 (New NH-60) 

7 Vadape-Gonde section of NH-3 
Arjunali fee plaza Km.532.690 

on NH-3 

8 

Pune - Solapur Pkg-I of NH-9 from Km. 

40.000 to Km. 150.050 (length 110.050 

Km) 

Sardewadi Fee plaza 

Km.145.746 

(NH-9) 

9 
Pune-Solapur, Pkg-II section of NH-9 

from Km. 144+400 to Km. 249+000  
At Km. 178+572 Varwade,  

10 

Chhatisgarh 

 

Durg bypass Section of NH-53 
Dhamdhanaka fee plaza Ch. 

312.500 of NH-53 

11 End of Durg Bypass to CG/MH border 
Thakurtola Fee Plaza Ch. 

331.870 of NH-53 

12 Sargaon - Bilaspur 
Bhojpuri Fee Plaza at Ch. 

97.560 

13 Sarogaon - Biaspur 
MudiparFeel plaza at Ch. 

110.300 

14 

 

 

 

 

 

 

New Mangalore Port – widening to four 

lane and strengthening of existing 2 lane 

carriageway of NH-17 from Surathkal to 

Nantoor, NH-48 from Padil to B.C.Road 

and bypass from Nantoor to Padil. 

Near NITK Surathkal 

(Km.358.042) of NH-66 

 

15 Kundapur - Surathkal Section of NH-66 Hejamadi 



Sl. 

no. 
Name of State Stretch 

Name of Fee Plaza along with 

chainage and NH 

 

 

Karnataka 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Karnataka 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

from Km.283.300 to Km.358.080 

(Section 1), Nantoor to Mahaveer Circle 

(Km.375.300 to Km.376.700) and 

Mahaveer Circle to Talapady (Kerala 

Border) Km.3/700 to Km.17.200 under 

BOT. 

village(Km.347.180)of NH-66 

 

 

(c) Talapady 

village(Km.16+600)  of NH-66 

16 

 

Access Controlled Highway project 

from Bangalore-Nelamangala 

Towards Nelamangala 

@Ch.14.875 

Towards Bangalore@ 

Ch.26.075 

17 Mulbagal-AP/KNT border Gaddur  at Ch.217.450 

18 
Four laningNelamangalaTumkur 

Section of NH-48(Old NH-4) 

Kulumypalaya at Km 30.00 of 

NH-48(Old NH-4 

19 
Chokkenahalli at Km 61.450 of 

NH-48(Old NH-4) 

20 
Four laningHospetChitradurga section 

of NH-50(Old NH-13) 
Thimalapura at Km 320.00 

21 
Belgaum Maharashtra Border Section of 

NH-4 from Km.515 to Km.592.240 

Km.537.770 

Hattargi of NH-4 

 

22 
Four/six laning of Hungund-Hospet of 

NH-13 from Km. 202.000-Km.299.000 
Hitnal at Ch.288.000 

23 
NH-212( Kerala Border to Kollegala 

section) 
Yeddore at Km 236.550 

24 NH-7( Silk Board Junction to Attibele) 
Electronic City Phase-I @ Km 

17/900 

25 NH-7( Silk Board Junction to Attibele) 
Electronic City Phase-II @ Km 

17/800 

26 NH-7( Silk Board Junction to Attibele) 
Bangalore Up Ramp @ 

Km18/000 

27 NH-7( Silk Board Junction to Attibele) 
Hosur Down Ramp @ Km 

18/600 

28 NH-7( Silk Board Junction to Attibele) Attibele Fee @ Km 32/70 

29 
 

 

 

Andhra Pradesh 

Tada - Nellore Section of NH-16 

Sullurpet @ Km.86+000 

30 Budhanam @ Km.124+400 

31 
Venkatachalam @ 

Km.155+300 

32 Vijayawada - Gundugolanu Section of Pottipadu @ Km.1072.191 



Sl. 

no. 
Name of State Stretch 

Name of Fee Plaza along with 

chainage and NH 

33 NH-16 Kalaparru @ Km.1050.794 

34 

Rajasthan 

BharatpurMahua section of NH 11 Amoli at Km 98.500 

35 BharatpurMahua section of NH 11 Ludhwai at Km 64.570 

36 Agra Bharatpur Section of NH 11 Korai at Km 30.300 

37 
Dausa-Lalsot-Kothoon of NH- 11A 

extn. 
Titoli Fee Plaza at km. 15.500 

38 Gurgaon-Kotputli-Jaipur (Jaipur Delhi 

Section) of NH-8 (new 48) 

Manoharpur at Km 211.000 

39 Daulatpur at Km 241.000 

40 
Chambal Bridge of NH 76 

 

Sakatpura/Nayagaon 

At Km 1057.027 

41 
Udaipur SwaroopganjPindwara at NH 

76 (old 27) 
Malera at Km 11.20 

42 

West Bengal 

 

Sister Nivedita Bridge (2nd 

Vivekananda Bridge) Feeway Project 

and its approaches (Km. 653.010 to Km. 

659.051 on NH-2. 

Rajchandrapur at  Km. 654.059 

of NH-2 

(Bridge Project) 

43 

Berhampore – Farakka Section of NH-

34 from Km 191.416 to Km 294.684 

under NHDP Phase-III on DBFOT (Fee) 

basis. 

Chandermore Fee Plaza at km 

260.850 of NH-34 

44 

Farakka – Raiganj Section of from Km 

295.000 to Km 398. on DBFOT (Fee) 

basis. 

Lakshmipur Fee Plaza at km 

297.867 of NH-34 

45  

Punjab 

 

 

 

Punjab 

Jalandhar-Amritsar Section of old NH-

01 

Dhilwan at Km 41.014 

46 Nijjarpura at Km 442.89 

47 Amritsar -Wagah Section of old NH-1 Chhidan at Km 479.868 

48 

Zirakpur-Patiala section of NH  NH-64 

Azizpur at Km 9.12 

49 DhareriJattan at Km 42.6 

50 Haryana 

 
Panipat- Jalandhar Section of old NH-01 

Panipat Elevated at Km 94.800 

51 Gharunda at Km 111.483 

52 

Uttar Pradesh 

Operation & Maintenance of Ayodhya-

Gorakhpur Section of NH-28 from Km. 

135.000 to 251.700 on OMT Basis. 

Chowkadi Fee Plaza at Km. 

163.000 on NH-28 (New- 27). 

53 Kokhraj to Handia, NH-2 
Handia Fee Plaza, ch. 710.703, 

NH-2 

54 Uttar Pradesh Hapur Bypass – Moradabad section 
Brijghat fee plaza at Km 88.500 

on NH-24 (New no.-9) 

55  

 

 

Bihar 

 

Chhapra – Rewaghat – Muzaffarpur 

section from km. 1+300 to 74+379 

Sonho at Ch. 25+900 and NH-

722 (Old NH-102) 

56 
Pokhraira at Ch. 54+350 and 

NH-722 (Old NH-102) 

57 
Purnea-Dalkhola Section of NH-31 

from Km 410.700 to Km. 447.000 in the 

Barsoni Fee Plaza at Km. 

416.000 (NH-31) 



Sl. 

no. 
Name of State Stretch 

Name of Fee Plaza along with 

chainage and NH 

state of Bihar. 

58 

 

 

 

 

 

Tamil Nadu 

 

Thumbipadi to Namakkal section on 

NH-7 

Kottagoundampatty Fee Plaza 

(Omalur) at Km 191/800 on 

NH-7 

59 
Chengapalli to Walayar section of NH-

47 (Except Coimbatore Bypass) 

Kaniyur Fee Plaza at Km 

136/840 on NH-47 

60 

Salem to Ulundurpet section on NH-68 

Nathakkarai Fee Plaza at Km 

73/760 – NH -68 

61 
Veeracholapuram Fee Plaza at 

Km 105/000 on NH-68 

62 Chennai Bypass 
Vanagaram Fee Plaza at Km 

16/500 on Chennai Bypass 

63 Chennai Bypass 
Surapattu Fee Plaza at Km 

28/600 on Chennai Bypass 

64 Trichy - Karaikudi section of NH 210 
Lechumanapatti  at Km 19/000 

on NH-210 

65 Trichy - Karaikudi section NH 210 
Lembalakudi at 57.317 on NH-

210 

66 Madurai – Tuticorin section of NH-45B 
Elyarpathyat Km 143+580 on 

NH-45B 

67 Trichy - Madurai section of NH 45B 
Chittampatti at Km 

113.630 on NH-45B 

68 
 

Odisha 

 

Odisha 

 

Panikoli – Rimuli section of Nh-20 from 

Km 0.000 to Km 163.000 

Hasanpur at Km 32.9000on 

NH-215 (new NH-20) 

69 
Chandikhole-Paradip section of NH-5A 

(Km 0.000 to Km 77.000) 
Srirampur at Km 4.000 

70 Delhi 
Km.14.300 to Km. 42.000 of NH-8 

(New NH-48) 

IGIA Fee Plaza at Km.19.100 

of NH-8 (New NH-48)  

71 

Madhya 

pradesh 

Allonia - Mohgaon  Section From km 

584.400  to km 624.480  
Allonia at km 584.500 of NH 7 

72 
Guna Bypass section from  319.700 to 

km 332.100 

Guna Bypass Fee Plaza at km 

331.500 

73 Rewa-Maihar 
OdhakiPaipkhar (Satna) at km 

262.100 NH-7 (New NH-30) 

74 Maihar Katni Slimabad 
Kherwasani Fee Plaza at km 

325.400 NH-7 (New NH-30) 

 

***** 


